ORDINANCE NO. 628

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OF NW DUNBAR AVENUE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 1189), NE HARLOW PLACE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 1728), AND NW GRAHAM ROAD (COUNTY ROAD NO. 1380-A) FROM MULTNOMAH COUNTY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, in December, 1993, officials from Multnomah County and the cities of Fairview, Gresham, Troutdale, and Wood Village began discussions regarding the transfer of certain roads, primarily from the County to the appropriate City, as well as related responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, these discussions led to development of Memoranda of Understanding for road transfers, storm water management, permitting, transportation planning and revenue sharing; and

WHEREAS, agreements reached in these Memoranda of Understanding were incorporated into an Intergovernmental Agreement between each City and Multnomah County; and

WHEREAS, in the Intergovernmental Agreement with Troutdale, Multnomah County proposed to transfer portions of NW Graham Road, NW Dunbar Avenue, and NE Harlow Place having a total length of approximately one mile, along with funds in the amount of \$5,600 annually, to be adjusted based upon future cost of living increases for the area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Troutdale entered into that Intergovernmental Agreement by adopting Resolution No. 1155 on January 24, 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners by means of Order 95-125 dated June 1, 1995, has offered to surrender jurisdiction of these roads to the City of Troutdale,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE:

Section 1: The City of Troutdale does accept jurisdiction of NW Dunbar Avenue (County Road No. 1189), NE Harlow Place (County Road No. 1728), and NW Graham Road (County Road No. 1380-A) from Multnomah County effective July 1, 1995.

Section 2: To clarify road jurisdiction roles and responsibilities, to effect road transfers at the start of the fiscal year, and to accomplish these road transfers simultaneously with transfers between other jurisdictions, it is necessary that this ordinance take effect earlier than 30 days after its passage; therefore, an emergency exists and this ordinance goes into effect immediately upon its passage by the City Council and attestation by the Mayor.

YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAINED:	

7 0 0

Paul Thalhofer, Mayor Dated: JUNE 29, 1995

George Martinez, City Recorder

Adopted: JUNE 27, 1995

C:\PW95

